## Clinton County Sheriff's Office News Release

TO: AREA NEWS

**REPORTED BY: Sgt A.J. Bertrand** 

APPROVED BY: LT N.J. Leon

**SUBJECT OF RELEASE: Felony Arrest** 

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT: Major Michael Reid

NAME OF ARRESTEE: Donald S. Payne Jr.

ADDRESS: Plattsburgh, NY

AGE-SEX: 35-Male

CHARGES: Assault 2<sup>nd</sup> Degree (D-Felony)

Criminal Mischief 3<sup>rd</sup> Degree (E-Felony)

Unauthorized Use of Vehicle 3<sup>rd</sup> Degree: (Misdemeanor)

Aggravated Unlicensed Operation 3<sup>rd</sup> Degree: (Misdemeanor)

**Operation of Motor Vehicle without Interlock Device (Misdemeanor)** 

**DATE AND TIME OF ARREST**: 06/10/2019 @ 6:22pm

**NARRATIVE**: On the above date and time, Clinton County Sheriff's Deputies arrested Donald S. Payne Jr. on the above listed charges following an investigation of a domestic incident that allegedly occurred in the Town of Plattsburgh. It is alleged that Payne assaulted a female victim, damaged her phone and then left the scene in the victim's vehicle which he did not have permission to use. Payne was subsequently located and taken into custody. The female victim was transported to UVM-CVPH for further medical attention. Plattsburgh Police Department assisted the Clinton County Sheriff's Office with locating Payne.

**DISPOSITION**: Payne was processed on the above charges and arraigned in the Beekmantown Town Court. Payne was remanded to the Clinton County Correctional Facility without bail and is scheduled to appear in the Town of Plattsburgh Court on a later date. An order of protection was issued for the victim.